

Laurence (“Laird”) J. Lucas (ISB # 4733)

llucas@advocateswest.org

Todd C. Tucci (ISB # 6526)

ttucci@advocateswest.org

Talasi B. Brooks (ISB # 9712)

tbrooks@advocateswest.org

Sarah K. Stellberg (ISB # 10538)

sstellberg@advocateswest.org

Advocates for the West

P.O. Box 1612

Boise, ID 83701

(208) 342-7024

(208) 342-8286 (fax)

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE DISTRICT OF IDAHO

WESTERN WATERSHEDS PROJECT, and
CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY,

Plaintiffs,

v.

RYAN K. ZINKE, Secretary of Interior;
DAVID BERNHARDT, Deputy Secretary
of Interior; and UNITED STATES
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT,
an agency of the United States,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:18-cv-00187-REB

**PLAINTIFFS’ REPLY BRIEF IN
SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION
(ECF No. 30)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

SUPPLEMENTAL FACT STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. IM 2018-034 IS A FINAL AGENCY ACTION 2

 A. IM 2018-034 Was the Consummation of BLM’s Decisionmaking Process 3

 B. IM 2018-034 Has Legal Consequences and Binding Effects..... 4

 C. Defendants Confuse the Legal Standard under *Bennett*’s Second Prong..... 6

 II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE DEMONSTRATED ARTICLE III STANDING 7

 A. Organizational Standing 8

 B. Representational Standing 9

 C. Federal Defendants’ Standing Arguments Are Unavailing 10

 III. THE REQUEST FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF IS RIPE 12

 IV. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS 13

 A. BLM Unlawfully Avoided Notice and Comment Rulemaking..... 13

 B. IM 2018-034 Is a De Facto Legislative Rule Subject to Notice and
 Comment 15

 1. IM 2018-034 Is Not a “General Statement of Policy” 15

 2. IM 2018-034 Is Not an Interpretative Rule 17

 C. IM 2018-034 is Arbitrary, Capricious, and Contrary to the Public
 Participation Requirements of FLMPA and NEPA 19

 V. PLAINTIFFS HAVE ESTABLISHED IRREPARABLE HARM
 WARRANTING A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION 21

 A. Bureaucratic Commitment to Leasing Will Bias Any Later NEPA Process,
 Causing Irreparable Harm the Environment 21

 B. Irreparable Harm to Plaintiff Organizations Further Justifies an Injunction... 23

VI. THE PUBLIC INTEREST STRONGLY OUTWEIGHS ANY HARDSHIP TO DEFENDANTS, WHICH CAN BE AVOIDED THROUGH A TAILORED INJUNCTION..... 23

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abbott Labs. v. Gardner,
387 U.S. 136 (1967).....4, 12, 13

Am. Min. Cong. v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.,
995 F.2d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....5

Amoco Prod. Co. v. Village of Gambell,
480 U.S. 531 (1987)..... 22

Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA,
208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....4, 5, 6

Bell v. New Jersey,
461 U.S. 773 (1983)..... 3

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154 (1997).....3, 4, 6, 7, 21

California v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
277 F. Supp. 3d 1106 (N.D. Cal. 2017)..... 20

California ex rel. Imperial County v. U.S. Dept. of the Interior,
767 F.3d 781 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 9

Ctr. For Biological Diversity v. Kempthorne,
588 F.3d 701 (9th Cir. 2009).....12

Chiang v. Kempthorne,
503 F. Supp. 2d 343 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 4

Citizens for Better Forestry v. U.S. Dept. of Ag.,
341 F.3d 961 (9th Cir. 2003).....9, 13

Columbia Riverkeeper v. U.S. Coast Guard,
761 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 6

Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc. v. United States,
316 U.S. 407 (1942)..... 13

Colwell v. Dept. of Health & Human Servs.,
558 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2009).....16, 17

Comite de Jornaleros de Redondo Beach v. City of Redondo Beach,
657 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2011).....8

Cnty. Nutrition Inst. v. Young,
818 F.2d 943 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....5

Cottonwood Envtl. L. Ctr. v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
789 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2015).....11, 12, 13

Earth Island Inst. v. Carlton,
626 F.3d 462 (9th Cir. 2010).....7

Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
653 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....18

Ethyl Corp. v. EPA,
306 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....15

Fairbanks N. Star Borough v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,
543 F.3d 586 (9th Cir. 2008).....3

Flagstaff Medical Ctr., Inc. v. Sullivan,
962 F.2d 879 (9th Cir. 1992).....16

Grand Canyon Trust v. Williams,
38 F. Supp. 3d 1073 (D. Ariz. 2014).....4

Gunderson v. Hood,
268 F.3d 1149 (9th Cir. 2001).....17

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,
455 U.S. 363 (1982).....8, 9

Hemp Indus. Ass’n v. DEA,
333 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2003).....7

Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n,
497 U.S. 871 (1990).....12

McLouth Steel Products Corp. v. Thomas,
838 F.2d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....5, 7, 17

MST Express v. Dep’t of Transp.,
108 F.3d 401 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....15

Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Norton,
415 F.3d 8 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....6,

Nat. Resources Def. Council v. EPA,
643 F.3d 311 (9th Cir. 2013)7

Nat. Resources Def. Council, Inc. v. Hodel,
618 F. Supp. 848 (E.D. Cal. 1985).....19

Nat. Resources Def. Council v. Houston,
146 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 1998).....22

Nat'l Res. Def. Council v. Jamison,
787 F. Supp. 231 (D.D.C. 1990).....9

Nat'l Res. Def. Council v. Jamison,
815 F. Supp. 454 (D.D.C. 1992).....14, 15

N. Cheyenne Tribe v. Hodel,
851 F.2d 1152 (9th Cir. 1988).....22

Ohio Forestry Ass'n v. Sierra Club,
523 U.S. 72 (1998).....12, 13

Or. Nat. Desert Ass'n v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
465 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2006).....4

Organized Village of Kake v. U.S. Dept. of Agric.,
795 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2015).....21

Owner–Operator Indep. Drivers Ass'n v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.,
494 F.3d 188 (D.C. Cir.2007).....20

Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Fed. Power Comm'n,
506 F.2d 33 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....3

Padilla-Ramirez v. Bible,
882 F.3d 826 (9th Cir. 2017).....3

Salmon Spawning & Recovery Alliance v. Gutierrez,
545 F.3d 1220 (9th Cir. 2008).....10

Sierra Club v. Marsh,
872 F.2d 497 (1st Cir. 1989)..... 21

S. Cal. Aerial Advertisers' Ass'n v. FAA,
881 F.2d 672 (9th Cir. 1989).....5

Summers v. Earth Island Institute,
555 U.S. 488 (2009)..... 11

Syncor Int’l Corp. v. Shalala,
127 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 16

Texas v. U.S.,
523 U.S. 296 (1998)..... 12

W. Watersheds Project v. Kraayenbrink,
632 F.3d 472 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 9, 10, 13

W. Watersheds Project v. Kraayenbrink,
538 F. Supp. 2d 1302 (D. Id. 2008)..... 19

Venetian Casino Resort, LLC v. EEOC,
530 F.3d 925 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 20

Statutes

Administrative Procedure Act
5 U.S.C. § 551(13).....
5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(A)..... 16
5 U.S.C. § 704..... 2, 7, 20
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(D)..... 15, 20

Federal Land Policy and Management Act
43 U.S.C. § 46.305.....
43 U.S.C. § 1712..... 20
43 U.S.C. § 1739..... 14, 20

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 1500.1..... 19
40 C.F.R. § 1500.2..... 18
40 C.F.R. § 1501.4..... 18
40 C.F.R. § 1506.6..... 18
43 C.F.R. Part 46..... 15
43 C.F.R. § 46.305..... 12
43 C.F.R. § 1610.5-2..... 18
43 C.F.R. § 3120.1-3..... 18
43 C.F.R. Part 3400..... 15
43 C.F.R. § 3872.1..... 18
43 C.F.R. § 4160.2..... 18
81 Fed. Reg. 89,580 (Jan. 11, 2017)..... 15
